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L 3
Permifs for NEF.A.
1630 Shrl Yadav: Will the Prime ‘Minister be pleased to state

(a) the number of apphcatiins recerved for the 1ssue of permuts for entry mmto NEF.A m 1958-59 so far, and

(b) the number of persons who were 1ssued permits and the number of those whose applications were rejected?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairq (Shr1 Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) 11,449

(b) 11,336 persons< were 1ssued with permits and 113 a~p ations were rejected
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12 hyrs
RE MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT

Shri § M Banerjee (Kanpur)
Sir, you have disallowed the adjournment motion on the closure of a jute mill by stating that it 1s not a matter for adjournment and that it relates to a private miil and the State Government 1s the proper authority i that industrial dispute I may submit for your information that the closure of the jute and textile mills 15 equally the concern of the Central Government Thiy mill 15 employing about a thousand workers and this 18 being closed from the 24th without 4any mmtimation to the thousand workers without consulting even the union They have passed a notice that the mill will be closed on 23rd
March

Mr Speaker Is there no Labour

Minister there?

Shri S M Banerjee My whole purpose 1s this 1 would hike to explain this to you In cases of mis~-management i such mills under the Industrial Development and Regulation Act the Government only can appomnt a committee to investigate the irregularities and mis-management That
1s my submission

Mr. Speaker Is it the submission of the hon Member that in these matters that 1s exclusive jurisdiction of the Centre and there 1s a default on the part of this Government? The State Government 1s there which can easily take care of it and whose duty 1s to look after this. Can I go on admitting every question hke thig?
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Shri 8. M. Banerjee: I only submit that at the time of the Nainital Conference this matter was brought to the notice of Shri Manubhai Shah and at that time he had said that if that happened we may bring it to his notice.

Mr. Speaker: 1 am flooded with a number of questions like this. Hon.
Members must have regard to the existence of a State Assembly and their own counter-parts there. There are five hon. members i1n the State for one member here.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Kanpur 1s also facing the closure of two texule mills but that is another matter.

Mr. Speaker: Whatever 1t may be, the closure of a jute mill or any other mill 1n any part of the country is as much the concern, if not the greater concern, of the State Government and only in exireme cases 1t may come up hcre.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: They can appoint committees.

Shri Tangamani (Madurai): The State Government will come into the picture to find out whether the closure is mala fide or bona fide. All that they can do is to give a refcience under the Industrial Dispute: Act whether that closure was justified.
Even before the closure takes place or when they threaten closurc. then the Central Government comes into the picture and 1t can appoint a committee to find out whether such a closure is a proper thing. If a closurce is of a nature that 1s unavoidable, then the Central Government may give them some subsidy. If there 1s some mis-management, the Central Government, will investigate,

Mr. Speaker: What is the jurisdiction of the Central Government so far as this matter is concerned?
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The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid Ali): For the first time, Wwe got information about this parti-
tular itemt at about II A.M. on receipt Of this paper. It says that on the 4th February, some notices were put on the notice board. If you so de-Sire, we shall make enquiries and blace it here.

Mr. Speaker: Very well. 1 would also like to know this. Some time ago I referred this question to the Various Ministries and asked them kindly to inform me as to what dccording to them are the limits of Yhe jurisdrcdion sa iac { can ademice fQuestions, adjournm.al motions and Sther notices on the ground t* - they are¢ within the jurisdiction of the Centre. Such questions come up “onstantly with respect to education, health and labour. I wanted a line of demarcation to be indicated to me 50 that I may discuss and settlt this atter once and for all. There is in allegation on this side that this is a matter for which the Central Government 1s responsible

Shri Abid Ali: No. Siu.

Mr. Speaker: Veryv well. Even f it 1s ‘No. Su1’ the hon Minister instead of saying ‘no’ immediately agreed to Plac(- these matters betore the House, There are some c¢xceptional cases, Where a particular matter ir within the juri:diction of the State Governnent but on account of the serious-
hess of the matter, this Government ay be asked to take some steps.
That 1s another matter. But I have to decide from day-to-day as to Whether a matter comes within the jurisdiction of the Central Governent or of the State Government. I would, therefore, like to have this Information as early as possible. Six months ago I sent round a request to the various Mlinistries asking them to inform me where the line of demar-
tation is, what their jurisdiction ix and what 18 not their junisdiction Otherwise, I do not find any eni to these questions that come in I disallow them, on a wrong impression sometimes I have to be very caic-
ful regarding these matters Now, so far as this matter 1s conccrned, irrespective of the question whethet it 1s within the jumsdiction of the Central Government or not, thc¢ hon Mimister will place the facte bcfore this House In the meanwhile I would like to know a< to what exactly the scope and jurisdiction of the Central Government 15 in regaid to thes¢ matters

Shr1 & M Banerjee My cubmission
18 that the matter be referrcd to the Commerce and Industry Muouster T never wanted any statemen. {rom the Labour Minister There 1~ no mndustrial di pute as such but the Mill s closed down So, t'i« Commerce and Irdustry Muster should make¢ a statement

Mr Speaker Do the Commeaice and Industry Minister com¢ into the picture?

The Munwster of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri)
It v a jute mill Pethips thc hon Member fcels that the Commerce ind Indust.y Ministry should take some mterest in 1t I cannot answer you on the legal postion I cannot tcll you anything on that But mn <o tar as thiy particular mill 1s concerned wr hine not been givin any offic al mformation In Septumber last the mills approached us and sawd that they were facing certain difficultics We sent the Jute Commu ~on~r there and he went mnto th¢ mattcr and gave them some advice Then thev said that they would accept his advice and implement those suggestions I do not know what thev have done <o far but till now neither the mills nor the State Govern ment had given us any definite information on this matter
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Shri 8 M. Banerjee: I do not think that the advice from the Jute Commissioner was to close down the mlls

Mr. Speaker. I would advise the hoh Members who are interested first of all to wnte to the Minnter or talk to um and then if they agiec that further mvestigation 1s necessary I will certainly allow thdat and give opportunities to Members If t 15 such a small mattaa which cin be settled without coming nto this House, 1t 1s all right If 1t 15 purely a Statc matter I w'll allow them to go to the State or thcir countel-parts may take up the matter with the State Governments Now, I am not called upon to give my consent The previous order disallowing this motion will stand

Shr1 S M Banerjee Will <ome sort of mnformation be given to us?

Mr Spenker Yes the hon Deputy Minister of Libour said <o
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PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

AC110N 1AKFN BY GOVFARNMEANT OV
ASSURANCFS

The Mmster of Parliamentuy
Affair* (Shr1 Satva Narain Smha) |
beg to lav on the Table, a copv of each of the following statemonts showing th: action taken by the Governmemt on Vvarious assurances promises a1d undertaking< given bv the Mmistcr during the various Sessions of Second Lok Sabha —

(1) Supplementary Statement
No II--Sixth Session, 1958
(See Appcndix II, annexure
No ™)

(1) Supplementary Statement
No VI—Fifth Session, 1958

